
 

Pension Board  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members:  

Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Patrick O'Dwyer - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
Dr Simon Radford - Employer Representative – Scheduled and 

Admitted Bodies 
  

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 Email: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 23 February 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Pension Board - 3 March 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 
Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 28 February 2022.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. Pensions Administration Update to 31 December 2021 (Pages 13 - 20) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

7. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (Pages 21 - 26) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

8. Government Actuary's Department (GAD) Section 13 Report on the LGPS 2019 
Triennial Valuation (Pages 27 - 152) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Review of Fund Policies (Pages 153 - 176) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Pension Board Work Programme for Future Meetings (Pages 177 - 180) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Board - 3 March 2022 4 

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

16 December 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

  

 
 

 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 

   
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor James Lee  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 12



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 2 

1. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
 

2. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

5. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Resolved Items   

6. Pensions Administration Update to 30 September 2021   

The Board received a report on Pensions Administration Update for the 
quarter ending on 30 September 2021, which provided a summary of the 
Pension Administration Team’s performance and updated Members on a 
number of other items. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
 

1) the pensions administration performance statistics were measured 
against the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 September 2021 
and were set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report. Service 
performance remained good and case numbers were added to the 
performance monitoring statistics set out in Appendix 1 for 
completeness; 
 

2) the Fund membership had increased particularly with respect of the 
active members although a significant number of members had also 
retired during the last quarter; 
 

3) a resolution to a complaint submitted to the Pensions Ombudsman in 
December 2020 regarding ill health retirement was still being awaited. 
Since the last Board meeting in October 2021, further two cases had 
been referred to the Ombudsman, both relating to decisions around ill 
health retirement. Despite all Ombudsman deadlines being met on time 
by Harrow’s Pension Team, a decision on all three cases was still 
being awaited with a delay of several months likely due to a backlog of 
complaints that the Ombudsman’s service was dealing with. Whilst 

6



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 3 

outside of the Council’s control, this was a significant and 
unsatisfactory delay which was likely have material consequences for 
the complainants; 
 

4) following training held at the November Pension Fund Committee, the 
Pensions Team had commenced preparations for the triennial 
valuation, with a timetable of the process included in the officer report; 

 
5) no further updates on the McCloud judgement since the last Board 

meeting had been received. The Bill to amend the Public Service 
Pensions Act was currently progressing through Parliament with draft 
LGPS regulations expected to be issued for consultation by the end of 
2021. Guidance on investment pooling was also being awaited; and 
 

6) a draft Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) “section 13” report 

setting out 2019 valuation results for all LGPS funds had been published 
on 16th December 2021 and would be reported to the March 2022 
Board meeting. 
 

The Board welcomed the updates and commended Harrow’s Administration 
Team for their performance and high standards as demonstrated by the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted. 
 

7. Audit of Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2020-21   

The Board received a report on the Audit of Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2020-21 for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

The Interim Pensions Manager stated that the audit had been completed and 
the accounts for 2020/21 were due to be signed off on 17th December 2021. 
He noted that whilst the statutory deadline for publishing the accounts of 1st 
December 2021 had not been met due to delays with the Council’s Auditors – 
Mazars, this was not due to any action or inaction by the Council. He added 
that the accounts were in a good shape with no issues to report and a 
certificate of consistency would be issued in due course. 
 
The Board commented on the fact that Harrow was one of the first local 
authorities to have its accounts signed off which was a good overall 
achievement. 

 
Members welcomed the report and did not raise any further comments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the outcome of the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021 as 
set out the officer report, be noted. 
 

8. Review of Fund Policies   

As agreed at the October 2021 meeting and in preparation for the implementation 
of the Good Governance Review in 2022, the Board received a report on two of 

7



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 4 

the Pension Fund policies – namely the Conflicts of Interest Policy and the 
Breaches Policy - and sought comments and suggestions from Members. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following points were raised with respect to 
each of the two policies: 
 
Conflicts of Interest 
 

1) Responding to a question on the format of the Conflicts of Interest Policy 
and how it reconciled with the Council’s Declarations of Interest Policy 
(DOI), the Board was informed that the former was an overarching policy 
which set out the definitions of a conflict of interest, the situations where 
conflicts may arise and the principles which would be applied in managing 
those appropriately. Given that the Council had a dual role – as an 
administrative authority for the LBH Pension Fund and as a local authority 
for the area - it was important to ensure that the elected members who sat 
on the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) represented the interests of the PF 
rather than the Council as the local authority. The DOI on the other hand 
related more to members’ personal interests and were declared as part of 
the governance process. 

 
2) The Board commented that with some Pension Funds going heavily into 

surplus it expected added pressure from employers to reduce employer 
contributions without considering the overall position of the Fund, which in 
turn could le
[...]
d of 2016 and was currently in 
operation. Breaches were reported on a quarterly basis with none identified in 
recent years. 
 
In noting that the Board itself had a role in reporting breaches, even if they were 
its own and referred them to the Monitoring Officer, Members noted the Breaches 
Policy and did not raise any further comments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted and that the Conflicts of Interest Policy 
and Breaches Policy be recommended to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

9. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register   

The Board received a report on the updated Pension Fund Risk Register for 
consideration and review.  
 
The Interim Pensions Manager introduced the report stating that the register was 
last reviewed by the Board at its meeting on 8th July 2021, with no significant 
changes to the risks since then. In reviewing the existing risk register, officers 
had followed the Council’s standard practice and approach to the scoring of each 
risk by assessing the likelihood and impact on the Pension Fund and categorising 
them accordingly. A number of high (“red”) risks were set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report, majority of which related to movements in the financial markets, which 
were outside of the Pension Fund’s control or to the workload arising from the 
McCloud judgement, which was proactively being mitigated by collecting 
additional historic data from employers. No new risks had been highlighted in 
Appendix 2. 
 
In response to a question on Covid-19 related risks, it was explained that this was 
considered a “business as usual” risk, covered under operational mitigation but if 
required, could be added to the risk register and wording amended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated risk register as set out in the officer report and 
accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 

10. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 November 2021)   

Having noted the confidential Appendix 2 to the officer report, the Board 
received a report which summarised the matters considered by the Pension 
Fund Committee Items at its last meeting on 24 November 2021 and invited 
the Board’s comments. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
 

1) A technical amendment to the definition of “Regulatory Capital” in the 
Shareholder Agreement and Articles of Associate had been approved 

9



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 6 

by the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) following some 
additions to its range of fund offerings; 

 
2) Arrangements to appoint two independent advisors to the Pension 

Fund were under way as current contracts were due to expire in March 
2022. Recommendations for appointees were expected to be made at 
the next Pension Fund Committee (PFC) meeting in March 2022;  

 
3) As at 30 September 2021, the Pension Fund’s investments were 

valued at just over £1bn with estimated liabilities at £985m and 
investment funding level of 104% value just over £1bn – this was an 
improvement since the last valuation mainly due to higher than 
expected returns on investments during the most recent quarter; 
 

4) Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) reporting and dashboard 
had been agreed by the PFC. Options offered by Blackrock for 
exercising voting rights in respect of the Fund’s passive equity 
investments were also considered and having considered a number of 
possible options, it was agreed that the approach of continuing to use 
Blackrock’s Investment Stewardship division to vote on the Fund’s 
behalf remained the most appropriate. With regards to the ESG 
dashboard, set out in the exempt Appendix 2, it was expected that 
subject to confirmation from Aon, once completed with Harrow’s data it 
would become a publicly accessible document.  
 

5) Referencing Appendix 1 to the report, which set out the Fund’s 
valuation and performance for the period March 2021 – March 2022, in 
particular with regards to the valuation of assets without a specific 
market class, the Board was informed that this referred to all liquid 
assets. Property was of particular concern due to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the uncertainly around valuation of commercial 
property. Other assets where the market was less obvious private 
equity investment, infrastructure fund and renewables infrastructure 
(since July 2021). 
 

6) With regard to funding and liabilities, the Board was informed that 
under current statue it was not possible to outsource risk to third 
parties even if its funding level exceeded acceptable thresholds. Funds 
are expected to manage this through modification of investment 
strategies (eg lowering risk as funding levels increase and vice versa). 
Other factors which had to be taken into account included the Fund’s 
cash flow position (in Harrow’s case most returns were reinvested) as 
well as the assumptions made by the Actuary particularly the discount 
rate applied to future liabilities. Any large surpluses highlighted by 
triennial valuations opened the possibility for review of the employer 
contribution rates and would normally be managed through adjustment 
of secondary employer contribution rates to avoid potential problems. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that a further report on the 
Government Actuary’s Section 13 report on the 2019 Valuation be included on 
the agenda for the March 2022 Board meeting. 
 

10



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 7 

11. Pension Board Work Programme For Future Meetings   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
listed forthcoming items for consideration as well as dates of upcoming Board 
meetings for the remainder of 2021/22 and proposed dates for 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Board welcomed the programme, suggesting that specific training needs 
and opportunities be identified and incorporated in the work programme as 
part of the development of the Board Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the date of the remaining meeting for 2021/22 and the 
proposed dates and work programme for 2022/23 as set out in the officer report, 
be noted.   
 

12. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 November 2021)   

See Minute 10. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.33 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board  

Date of Meeting: 

 

3 March 2022 

Subject: 

 

Pensions Administration Update to 31 
December 2021 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring to 31 
December 2021 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the performance of the Pensions Administration 
team for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and updates the Board in 
respect of a number of other items. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report.  

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Monitoring the service performance of the Fund is a key responsibility of 
the Board. The Board has been monitoring comparative pensions 
administration indicators since June 2017.  This report provides 
information on performance to 31 December 2021. 
 

2. The pensions administration performance statistics measured against 
the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 31 December 2021 are set 
out in Appendix 1. The numbers of cases have been included in the table 
to provide further contextual information about performance. The Board 
is invited to comment on this performance. 

13

Agenda Item 6
Pages 13 to 20



 

3. Table 1 below sets out the membership of the Pension Fund in the 
current year at 31 December 2021, with previous years at 31 March as 
a comparator. The percentage of active members in the fund is one 
indicator of the maturity of the fund. 

 

Table 1                Pension Memb
[...]
317 34,116 33,886 3 0

Total Assets 967,984 993,920 997,338 1,015,395 1,022,587 1,041,543 1,019,948 1,038,236 1,038,554 1,056,773 100 100

Assets Pooled

- LCIV Funds 31.5% 32.0% 33.0% 32.8% 33.5% 33.7% 34.0% 38.1% 38.0% 38.1% 45.5%

- Other (Passive) Funds - Regarded as Pooled 25.6% 24.9% 24.6% 25.2% 25.0% 25.4% 30.2% 30.4% 31.2% 30.9% 29.0%

Total % Pooled 57.1% 56.9% 57.6% 58.0% 58.5% 59.2% 64.3% 68.5% 69.2% 68.9% 74.5%

Appendix 1

Fund Valuation and Performance

March 2021 to March 2022

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

3 March 2022 

Subject: 

 

Government Actuary’s Department 
(GAD) Section 13 Report on the 
LGPS 2019 Triennial Valuation  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – GAD Section 13 Report  
Appendix 2 – Appendices to GAD 
Section 13 Report 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the key points in the Government Actuary’s 
Department Report into the 2019 LGPS Triennial Valuation. 

Recommendations:  
The Board is recommended to note the report  
  

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The purpose of Section 13 of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 was to 

issues of compliance, consistency, solvency and long term cost efficiency 
across the range of LGPS Funds. To do this, it carries out a detailed analysis 
of each triennial valuation, with all funds’ valuation calculations being 
rebased using a set of common assumptions. This provides a measure of 

27

Agenda Item 8
Pages 27 to 152



comparison between different funds whose actuaries use different valuation 
approaches, methods or assumptions.   
 

2. The full report is lengthy, and its content quite technical. It is enclosed at 
Appendix 1, and the various appendices to the Report are included at 
Appendix 2.  

 

3. The key findings of the Report are as follows
[...]
nclosures: 

 

None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report reviews the Pension Board’s work to date, lists the forthcoming 
meeting dates and invites the Board to comment on a suggested work 
programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the dates of the meetings for 2022-23 and to 
comment on the proposed work programme. 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. The Pension Board meets quarterly.  This is the Board’s final meeting of 
the 2021-22 municipal year.  
 

2. A suggested work programme for 2022-23 is shown in the table below. 
Further items will be added as required. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

177

Agenda Item 10
Pages 177 to 180



 
Matter for Consideration 

 
Board Meeting 

 
Items for consideration at each meeting (all years) 

Pensions Administration – 
Performance monitoring 
 

Quarterly report – to include updates on 
McCloud and Exit Cap and Scheme 
Advisory Board 

Pension Fund Dashboard including 
Long term cashflow and funding  
 

Quarterly report - Considered in review of 
PF Committee minutes quarterly 

Latest Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting - Summary of Reports and 
actions 
 

Quarterly report 

 
2022-23 Items 

 

Pension Fund Risk Register Review June 2022 
 

Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for year ended 31 March 
2022 
 

June 2022 – draft PF Accounts and 
Annual Report 
December 2022 – to review the external 
auditor’s report on the accounts. 
 

Regulatory Updates 
 

Ad hoc – as changes occur. Two items 
expected are 
- Revised LGPS Regulations for 

implementing McCloud 
- A consultation paper about LGPS 

Investment (covering climate risk, 
pooling and the “Levelling Up White 
Paper”. 

Review of Fund Policies Continuing to Prepare for the 
implementation of the Good Governance 
Review  
- Representations Policy 

Triennial valuation 2022 Progress updates at each meeting 
- Assumptions June 2022 
- Funding Strategy Statement 

September 2022 
- Initial results – December 2

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

3 March 2022 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor James Lee  
 
 

 

 
 

141. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
 

142. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
- Page 9 Item 10: Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 

November 2021) - “A technical amendment to the definition of 
“Regulatory Capital” in the Shareholder Agreement and Articles of 
Association… “ 

 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 2 

143. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

144. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

145. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Resolved Items   

146. Pensions Administration Update to 31 December 2021   

The Board received a report on Pensions Administration Update for the 
quarter ending on 31 December 2021, which provided a summary of the 
Pension Administration Team’s performance and updated Members on a 
number of other items. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
 
1) The Fund membership had increased particularly with respect of the 

active members although a significant number of members had also 
retired during the last quarter. 

 
2) A number of enquiries had been received on options for early 

retirement.  While the reasons for these were unclear, it was creating 
an increase in the workload of the pension administration team.  
Should any of these enquiries materialise, there could also be 
significant cash flow implications for the Fund.  

 
3) Under statutory provisions, Harrow Council’s Pensions Team was 

preparing to conduct a pension re-enrolment exercise over the 
summer, with a target completion date of 31 July 2022.  Although it 
was not expected that the re-enrolment would lead to a sizeable 
number of people joining, it was likely to increase the workload of the 
pension administration team.  

 
4) No further updates had been received on the three complaints to the 

Pension Ombudsman since the last Pension Board meeting. 
 
5) Updated LGPS Regulations were still being awaited although these 

were likely to be preceded by significant consultation in March or April 
2022.  The government was consulting on a number of issues including 
restricting investments into areas which were not considered politically 
acceptable as well as changes to the pooling regulations.   

 
6) Referencing the government’s “Levelling Up the UK” White Paper, the 

Board spotlighted on a statement that up to 5% of LGPS investment 
assets should be invested in infrastructure and how this would be 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 3 

implemented in practice.  It was noted that the only mandatory part for 
Administering Authorities would be to have a plan with the 5% target 
not a ceiling and 30-year time scale, which was unlikely to make this 
particularly onerous for Administering Authorities. 

. 
7) The pensions administration performance statistics were measured 

against the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 31 December 2021 
and were set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report.  Service 
performance remained good and case numbers were added to the 
performance monitoring statistics set out in Appendix 1 for 
completeness. 

 
The Board welcomed the updates and commended Harrow’s Administration 
Team for their consistent performance and high standards as demonstrated 
by the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted. 
 

147. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items   

The Board received a report which summarised the matters due to be 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee Items at its next meeting on 9 
March 2022 and invited the Board’s comments. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
 
1) At its next meeting on 9 March the Pension Fund Committee was due 

to consider the policies included at item 9 of the Board’s agenda. 
 
2) The Mazars External Audit Plan was not yet available and had been 

deferred from the March to the June Pension Fund Committee meeting 
instead. 

 
3) Referencing the December 2021 valuation of the Pension Fund at 

Appendix 1 to the report, the Board was informed that since December 
the fund’s value had dropped partly due to economic but also political 
factors linked to the Russian invasion of Ukraine.  The Fund was 
actively working with investment managers to understand fully the 
impact of this situation.  Although Harrow’s Pension Fund’s 
investments were all in pooled funds and the direct exposure to Russia 
was minimal, it was not practical to advocate divestment of these 
investments.  In addition, within the global bond fund there was a small 
exposure to Russia sovereign debt and the only way to divest would be 
to write it off.  The situation in Ukraine was being closely monitored and 
the Fund was working to ensure it remained complaint with sanctions 
as they develop.  In terms of exposure to Ukrainian companies, 
Members were advised that there was no specific data available, but 
any investments would be significantly smaller, and most would be 
done through the passive global equity fund.  The Fund’s exposure to 
the region had been gradually reduced during January and February as 
the conflict between Ukraine and Russian began to escalate.  

 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 4 

4) Considering inflation as a result of energy price hikes, the Board was 
informed that the interest rate rise would provide a boost for some of 
the Fund’s investments but may also change the value of its liabilities. 
Some fluctuation was therefore possible as the Fund was entering a 
period of uncertainty.  The Board was also advised that it was 
important to remain realistic, noting that many of the Harrow Fund’s 
liabilities extended more than 30 years into the future.  Members were 
reminded that the value of the Fund’s assets was currently over £1bn 
which placed the Fund in a strong position relative to its liabilities.  

 
5) Harrow’s Pension Fund Accounts for 2021 were signed off in January 

2022.  This was later than originally expected and largely due to delays 
with the external auditors and their quality control processes for signing 
off the Council’s main accounts.  As a result, the timetable for 
presenting the Audit Plan to the Pension Fund Committee had been 
deferred until June.  This would allow officers to bring the report to the 
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards (GARMS) 
committee as well as comply with upcoming pre-election guidance. 

 
6) Responding to a question on the review of emerging market equities, 

the Board was informed that the reason for this review was mainly due 
to GMO Equity Fund’s poor performance over an extended period of 
time. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

148. Government Actuary's Department (GAD) Section 13 Report on the 
LGPS 2019 Triennial Valuation   

The Board received a report which summarised the key points in the 
Government Actuary’s Department Report into the 2019 LGPS Triennial 
Valuation.  This was the third major GAD report and had been commissioned 
to ensure a consistency of assumptions and methodologies across the Funds 
and in the factors used by actuaries.  Data collected as part of the valuation 
had been analysed and was set out in the report.  
 
The following key points were raised: 
 
1) Concerns were flagged about a number of funds due to employer 

contributions set at levels which appeared to be inconsistent with deficit 
period, required rate of return or where employer contributions had 
reduced while deficit recovery periods were extended (effectively 
shifting the burden from current to future taxpayers).  Additionally, a 
number of recommendations were made to the Schemes’ Advisory 
Boards and Actuaries  

 
2) The Board noted that the league table set out in the report lacked 

sufficient detail, with the outcomes of most funds being largely similar. 
Overall, the differences between funds were insignificant with only one 
fund in the negative. 
 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 5 

3) The report focused on four funds as they were considered “typical” and 
allowed for adequate comparisons of practices and methodologies 
across all other funds as well as the four main actuarial firms.  

 
4) The Board noted the improvements of Harrow’s Pension Fund between 

2016 and 2019.  These were largely attributed to investment 
performance as well as level of contributions which had been high for 
number of years 

 
5) Spotlighting on Harrow, the Board also noted that it was unusual for a 

Local Authority to have such a low percentage of its membership in 
outsourced employers and non-Harrow employers.  Harrow College, 
which was represented in the Board’s membership was one of the 
largest employers in the area.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

149. Review of Fund Policies   

As agreed at the October 2021 meeting and in preparation for the 
implementation of the Good Governance Review in 2022, the Board received 
further two Fund Policies for review - the Draft Training Policy and the Draft 
Fund Administration Strategy - and was asked to provide comments and 
recommendations on these to the Pension Fund Committee.  
 
During the dscussion that ensued the following points were raised with 
respect to each of the two policies: 
 
Draft Training Policy  
 
1) The Board noted that the Council had responsibility to ensure that 

appropriate training was provided to all Members of the Pension Fund 
Committee and Pension Board to enable them to make decisions and 
discharge their functions effectively.  Reserve members were also 
encouraged to undertake training although their exposure and 
involvement in meetings was likely to be limited.  

 
2) In terms of Pension Board training, the level required had already been 

agreed in the Terms of Reference for the Board and was considered 
appropriate.  

 
The Board commended the policy and did not raise any further comments.  

 
Draft Admin Strategy  
 
The strategy set how the Council was going to deliver the service to scheme 
members and what the responsibilities of various members of staff in that line 
of work were. 

 
The Board noted the strategy and did not raise any questions or comments.  
 



Pension Board - 3 March 2022 Page 6 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted, and the two policies be recommended 
to the Pension Fund Committee for consideration. 
 

150. Pension Board Work Programme for Future Meetings   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
reviewed the Board’s work programme to date, listed forthcoming meetings 
and invited the Board’s comments on a suggested work programme for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
The Board welcomed the work programme and noted that the Pension Board 
Annual Report should be considered at the Board’s next meeting.  
 
The Chair also announced that it would be necessary to agree a new date for 
the July meeting of the Board.  A number of alternative dates were being 
considered and a confirmation would be circulated by Democratic Services as 
soon as practicable. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted and that the new date for the July 
Board meeting be confirmed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.28 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


